
 

Meeting Date: October 17, 2016 Consent Docket Item: 7-b 

Report No.: CC-16-127 
              
Department:  Transportation 

Subject:  6th Avenue and Perkins Road Design Contract (PW0F01) Amendment 7: Road Intersection 

Improvement Project ODOT 26369(04)   

Budget Impact:  The original agreement with LEIDOS/SAIC/Benham in the amount of $274,664.60 was 

approved on May 24, 2011.  With six prior amendments totaling $283,657.85, the current total 

amended contract amount is $558,322.45.  Amendment No. 7 in the amount of $24,603.80 is for 

changes to the construction documents including: $10,935.24 for pedestrian improvements, $2,991.68 

to modify hardscaping aesthetic improvements and $10,676.88 to meet conditions of landowner 

agreements. The funding source for the professional services is the Transportation Fee Fund and money 

to cover the proposed amendment is available.  If approved, a budget amendment will be processed to 

appropriate the money to the project, which will then be encumbered to pay for the additional services.    

Amendment #7 is expected to be the final amendment for design and right-of-way portion of the 

project.  Upon completion of the project, a final invoice is expected from ODOT to reconcile the actual 

construction costs. 

Prior Council Action or Part of an Approved Project: Yes  Related Items: See attachments. 

  

Alternatives:  Approval of this amendment will complete design improvements to the 6th and Perkins 

project, meeting our obligations to ODOT and citizens, including ADA users of the intersection and the 

directly impacted landowners who have right-of-way purchase agreements with the City.   

Recommendation: The Transportation Department recommends that the Council authorize staff to 

execute Amendment Number 7 to the 6th and Perkins Project professional services agreement with 

Benham Design LLC (a successor in interest to Leidos Engineering, LLC) and authorize expenditures up to 

$582,926.25 for the professional services, which includes $24,603.80 for Amendment Number 7. 

Prepared by: Sharla Benjamin Lovern, Interim Transportation Director 
 


